MDE 2720   12-1-2010 PRINTED IN USA.
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND PARTS LIST
SWING RAIL TWO-POST FULL HYDRAULIC LIFTS
A-22E3A
INSTALLATION MUST BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL
REGULATIONS AND IN STRICT CONFORMANCE WITH THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
USE ONLY MANITOWOC LIFTS AUTHORIZED REPLACEMENT PARTS
THESE INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE THOROUGHLY READ AND FOLLOWED BY INSTALLER DURING INSTALLATION, AND THEN BY THE USER

ing procedures.
IMPORTANT
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Be sure to mention the lift model number and serial number
in all correspondence dealing with service information and
when ordering replacement parts. This information is on the
top of the cylinder assembly.
IMPORTANT
Underground corrosion takes place in varying degrees
throughout the United States and may cause a major prob-
lem with lift equipment. To protect underground lift compo-
nents, MANITOWOC LIFTS recommends that an analysis of
local soil conditions be obtained., and that a knowledgeable
source be consulted relative to the implementation of an ad-
equate corrosion control system.
13. 14.
15.
INSINSINSINSINSTTTTTALLALLALLALLALL AAAAATION DETTION DETTION DETTION DETTION DETAIL - TAIL - TAIL - TAIL - TAIL - T YPICYPICYPICYPICYPICAL ONAL ONAL ONAL ONAL ON
BOTH PLUNGER/CYLINDER ASSEMBLIESBOTH PLUNGER/CYLINDER ASSEMBLIESBOTH PLUNGER/CYLINDER ASSEMBLIESBOTH PLUNGER/CYLINDER ASSEMBLIESBOTH PLUNGER/CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES
77 1/2
Fig. 7
Fig. 6
SUPERSSUPERSSUPERSSUPERSSUPERSTRTRTRTRTRUCTURE BOLUCTURE BOLUCTURE BOLUCTURE BOLUCTURE BOLT HOLE PT HOLE PT HOLE PT HOLE PT HOLE PAAAAATTERNTTERNTTERNTTERNTTERN
FOR A-22E3 SERIES LIFTSFOR A-22E3 SERIES LIFTSFOR A-22E3 SERIES LIFTSFOR A-22E3 SERIES LIFTSFOR A-22E3 SERIES LIFTS
A - 2 2 E 3 AA - 2 2 E 3 AA - 2 2 E 3 AA - 2 2 E 3 AA - 2 2 E 3 A
NOTES:
"AS INSTALLED" PIPING PLAN
PPPPPagagagagage 9e 9e 9e 9e 9
INSTALLER: Sketch "As Installed" Piping Locations, In Case Future Excavation is Required.
A - 2 2 E 3 AA - 2 2 E 3 AA - 2 2 E 3 AA - 2 2 E 3 AA - 2 2 E 3 APage 10
Code No.
No. Req'd. Symbol No. Description
A 1 T19046-01 Swing Arm Anchor Plate
B 1 T19046-02 Swing Arm Anchor Plate W/Name Plate
C 12 Q10035-34 Soc. Hd. Cap Screw 3/4"-10 x 2 3/4"
E 4 K85825 Pivot Swing Arm
F 4 K02215 Lockwasher 7/16"
G 4 K78272 Hex Hd. Bolt 7/16"-14 x 2 1/4"
H 4 N23116 Swing Arm
J 8 K87033 Swing Arm Washer
K 8 K01909 Hex Hd. Bolt 1/2"-13 x 1"
L 8 K02455 Lockwasher 1/2"
M 4 R19063-02 Sliding Base Assembly
N 4 R12709-02 Swivel Pad Base
P 4 R16123-02 Pickup Pad (With Protruded Ends)
Q 4 Q10038-04 Spiral Pin
R 4 N23117 Lift Adapter Assembly (Includes M, N, P, & Q)
     (With Protruded Ends)
S 1 K62563 Positioning Rod
T 1 T07915 Wheel Stop
U 2 K03782 Hex Hd. Bolt, 5/16"-18 x 1-3/4" Lg.
V 2 K79695 Expansion Shield
When ordering replacement part, always mention lift model number and serial number.
*
* 150,000 PSI MIN. TENSILE STRENGTH BOLT
USE TORQUE WRENCH TO TIGHTEN
BOLTS "C" TO 150 FT/LBS OF TORQUE
DRY OR LIGHTLY LUBRICATED FOR
PROPER TIGHTNESS. TIGHTEN BOLTS
IN AN ALTERNATING CROSS PATTERN.
NOTE!
NOTE!
IF SWING ARMS OR PICK-UP PADS ARE
UNEVEN OR SAG, MORE THAN ONE ITEM "J"
SWING ARM WASHER CAN BE USED TO SHIM
THEIR ELEVATION AS NEEDED.
A - 2 2 E 3 AA - 2 2 E 3 AA - 2 2 E 3 AA - 2 2 E 3 AA - 2 2 E 3 A
When ordering replacement parts, always mention lift model number and serial number.
INSTALLATION
1.  Raise the lift about two feet.
2.  Attach the spring (D) to the underside of both pinion box covers (C)